PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Robert S. Chao	09/03/2009
Weijiang Zhang	09/03/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THERAVANCE, INC.
Street Address:	901 Gateway Boulevard
City:	South San Francisco
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94080

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12569058

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)808-6078

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650.808.6000

Email: lchuakay@theravance.com
Correspondent Name: THERAVANCE, INC.

Address Line 1: 901 GATEWAY BOULEVARD

Address Line 4: SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94080

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: P-253-US1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Shelley Eberle, Reg. No. 31,411

Total Attachments: 3

source=P-253-US1_ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif source=P-253-US1_ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif source=P-253-US1_ExecutedAssignment#page3.tif

REEL: 023299 FRAME: 0305

H \$40.00

PATENT

Assignment

This **Assignment**, by **Robert S. Chao**, residing at 1121 Doyle Circle, Santa Clara, CA 95054; and **Weijiang Zhang**, residing at 1282 Montecito Drive, Concord, CA 94521; (hereinafter referred to as "the **Assignors**") witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the Assignors has invented certain new and useful improvements in CRYSTALLINE FORM OF AN ALKOXYIMIDAZOL-1-YLMETHYL BIPHENYL CARBOXYLIC ACID as set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States,

	which is a provisional application					
	□ to be filed herewith; or					
		bearing Application No	and filed on	, or		
X v	whic	which is a non-provisional application				
	\boxtimes	to be filed herewith; or				
		bearing Application No.	and filed on	· and		

WHEREAS, **Theravance, Inc.**, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware and having its principal place of business at 901 Gateway Boulevard, South San Francisco, California 94080 (hereinafter referred to as "the **Assignee**"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, the right to file applications on said inventions and the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications, including provisional applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, the right to file applications on said inventions and the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said applications, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents of the United States of America and all foreign countries that may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all applications claiming priority to said applications, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said applications, and reissues and extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this sale and Assignment not been made:

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions set forth in said applications, including provisional applications, above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth:

Attorney Docket: P-253-US1 Serial Number: Not yet assigned

1 of 3

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions or said applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any application claiming priority to said application, division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent or Patents to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions, without charge to the Assignor, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns;

AND the Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all said Letters Patent of the United States to the Assignee, as the Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Date 03 SEP 300 Signal	ture of Assignor Robert S. Chao
State of California	
County of San Mateo	
On <u>03 September 2009</u> before me	e, <u>Maria Chuakay,</u> Notary Public,
personally appeared Robert S. Chao	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory e	evidence to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	ledged to me that he executed the same in his
authorized capacity, and that by his signature of	on the instrument the person, or the entity upon
behalf of which the person acted, executed the	instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under to foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	the laws of the State of California that the
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	MARIA CHUAKAY 2 COMM.# 1632136
Signature of Notary Public	SAN MATEO COUNTY WY COMM. Exp. DEC. 28, 2009
Signature of Notery Public	

Attorney Docket: P-253-US1
Serial Number: Not yet assigned

2 of 3

J.

	<u> </u>	<u>a</u> 9 Si	gnature	of Assignor	Weijiang/Zh	ang	************
State of	California	<i>§</i>			C.		
County o	of <u>San Mateo</u>	Mile kank di kalindi yaya a mana a	NAMES OF THE STREET, S				
On	3 September	<i>_2</i> 00/2 befor	e me,	Maria Chuaka	ıy, Nota	ıry Public,	
	lly appeared						
who pro	ved to me on the b	asis of satisfact	orv evide	ence to be the i	person whose	e name is	,
	ed to the within in:						n hie
				_			
	ed capacity, and th				ie person, or	the entity t	noqu
penait of	f which the person	acted, executed	i the inst	rument.			
	under PENALTY C g paragraph is true		der the I	aws of the Stat	e of Californi	a that the	
WITNES	SS my hand and of	ficial seal.			ARIA CHIJAKAY	3	
l	Asia Auday	ş		NOT	OMM. # 1632136 ARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA SAN MATEO COUNTY DISS. EST. DES. 20, 2009	4.0 15.0 2.0 2.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1	

Attorney Docket: P-253-US1 Serial Number: Not yet assigned

RECORDED: 09/29/2009

Signature of Notary Public

REEL: 023299 FRAME: 0308

3 of 3